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Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr (CDH), 
a leading corporate and 
commercial law firm, is pleased 
to announce the appointment 
of Evelyn Lebogang Makwela 
as a Director in the Corporate & 
White-Collar Investigations team 
within our Dispute Resolution 
practice, effective 1 October 2025. 
We are delighted to welcome 
such a distinguished leader in 
forensic accounting and financial 
investigations to our team. This 
strategic addition marks a significant 
enhancement to the support we 
offer clients navigating complex 
disputes, regulatory scrutiny, and 
financial investigations.

With over a decade long experience spanning auditing, 
forensic accounting, and public sector leadership, Lebogang 
has continuously demonstrated her ability to lead complex 
financial investigations with precision and integrity. Her previous 
role, where she served as the Component Head of Forensic 
Accounting Investigations at the Directorate for Priority Crime 
Investigation (HAWKS), saw her spearheading high-stakes and 
complex financial investigations in collaboration with internal 
teams as well as external partners. 

“Lebogang brings a much sought after combination of integrity, 
technical depth, and real-world leadership experience. Her 
insights will be instrumental in delivering results for clients 
facing complex investigative challenges,” says CDH CEO 
Brent Williams. “These qualities resonate deeply with our 
commitment to client service.”

Lebogang’s career reflects a deep commitment to ethical 
leadership and governance. She was one of the youngest Major 
Generals in the history of the South African Police Service, and 
her influence extends beyond operational excellence. She is a 
forensic auditor CA(SA), and she also serves as Audit Committee 
Chair and Board Member of the Association of Certified 
Fraud Examiners (ACFE) and contributed to amendments 
to accounting standards through her work with round table 
discussions at the Accounting Standard Board.

Lebogang Makwela 
Director:  
Corporate & White-Collar 
Investigations

CDH welcomes Lebogang Makwela  
– a proven leader in forensic investigations and ethical governance

CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR ALERT



CONTINUED

She also contributed to the national policy 
development through her work around implementing 
the recommendations of the financial action task 
force relating to complex money laundering and terror 
financing investigations. 

Rishaban Moodley, Head of the Dispute Resolution 
practice, says, “Lebogang’s appointment underscores 
our commitment to ethical, high-impact advisory. It 
also reflects our commitment to recruiting top-tier 
talent with integrity, vision, and impact. Clients facing 
sensitive or high-profile disputes will gain a calm, 
capable advisor who has seen it all. Lebogang is a 
trusted adviser who not only solves problems but 
builds trust.”

Lebogang’s appointment strengthens our ability to 
deliver strategic, high-impact solutions to clients 
facing complex disputes and investigations. Her 
approach, rooted in ethical leadership, practical 
problem solving, and a commitment to public service, 
makes her an invaluable asset to our team and to the 
clients we serve.

Brent Williams
Chief Executive Officer 

Sammy Ndolo	
Kenya Managing Partner

Patrick Kauta	
Namibia Managing Partner

Tim Fletcher
Chairperson
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OUR PRACTICE AREA TEAM
For more information about our practice areas and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Tim Fletcher
Chairperson
Director: Dispute Resolution 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1061
E	 tim.fletcher@cdhlegal.com 

Brent Williams
Chief Executive Officer
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1167
E	 brent.williams@cdhlegal.com

Sammy Ndolo
Managing Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114
E	 sammy.ndolo@cdhlegal.com

Patrick Kauta
Managing Partner | Namibia
T	 +264 833 730 100
M	+264 811 447 777
E	 patrick.kauta@cdhlegal.com

Gretchen Barkhuizen-Barbosa
Practice Head & Director:  
Trusts & Estates
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1250
E	 gretchen.barkhuizenbarbosa@cdhlegal.com

Retha Beerman
Practice Head & Director:
Knowledge Management
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1185
E	 retha.beerman@cdhlegal.com

Emil Brincker
Practice Head & Director:
Tax & Exchange Control
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1063
E	 emil.brincker@cdhlegal.com

Jacquie Cassette
Practice Head & Director:
Pro Bono & Human Rights
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1036
E	 jacquie.cassette@cdhlegal.com

Chris Charter
Practice Head & Director:
Competition Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1053
E	 chris.charter@cdhlegal.com

Muhammad Gattoo
Practice Head & Director:
Real Estate Law
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1174
E	 muhammad.gattoo@cdhlegal.com

Ian Hayes
Practice Head & Director:
Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1593
E	 ian.hayes@cdhlegal.com

Rishaban Moodley
Practice Head & Director:
Dispute Resolution 
Sector Head:  
Gambling & Regulatory Compliance
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1666
E	 rishaban.moodley@cdhlegal.com 

Mashudu Mphafudi
Practice Head & Director:
Banking, Finance & Projects
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1093
E	 mashudu.mphafudi@cdhlegal.com

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director:
Employment Law
Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1107
E	 aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com



OUR SECTOR TEAM
For more information about our sector and services in South Africa, Kenya and Namibia, please contact:

Tessa Brewis
Joint Sector Head: Projects & Energy 
Director: Banking, Finance & Projects
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6324
E	 tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Vivien Chaplin
Sector Head: Mining & Minerals  
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1556
E	 vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Patrick Kauta
Managing Partner | Namibia
T	 +264 833 730 100
M	+264 811 447 777
E	 patrick.kauta@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange
Sector Head:  
Agriculture, Aquaculture & Fishing  
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6165
E	 andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Jackwell Feris
Sector Head:  
Industrials, Manufacturing & Trade 
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1825
E	 jackwell.feris@cdhlegal.com

Muhammad Gattoo
Practice Head & Director: Real Estate Law
Joint Sector Head: Commercial Real Estate
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1174
E	 muhammad.gattoo@cdhlegal.com 

John Gillmer
Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6004
E	 john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

Nastascha Harduth
Sector Head:  
Corporate Debt, Turnaround & Restructuring 
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1453 	
E	 nastascha.harduth@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling
Joint Sector Head: Commercial Real Estate
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6009
E	 peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Susan Meyer
Joint Sector Head: Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Director: Competition Law
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6469
E	 susan.meyer@cdhlegal.com

Rishaban Moodley
Practice Head & Director:Dispute Resolution
Sector Head: Gambling & Regulatory Compliance
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1666
E	 rishaban.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Aadil Patel
Practice Head & Director: Employment Law
Sector Head:  
Government & State-Owned Entities 
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1107
E	 aadil.patel@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock
Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1400
E	 david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Megan Rodgers 
Sector Head: Oil & Gas
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6429
E	 megan.rodgers@cdhlegal.com

Clive Rumsey
Sector Head: Construction & Engineering
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1924
E	 clive.rumsey@cdhlegal.com

Tim Smit
Sector Head: 
Consumer Goods, Services & Retail  
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1085
E	 tim.smit@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith
Sector Head:  
Financial Institutions, Services & Fintech 
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1500
E	 ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Tayyibah Suliman
Sector Head: 
Technology & Communications
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1667
E	 tayyibah.suliman@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum
Joint Sector Head: Healthcare & Pharmaceuticals
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1122
E	 roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.com

Andrew van Niekerk
Joint Sector Head: Projects & Energy
Director: Banking, Finance & Projects
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6491
E	 andrew.vanniekerk@cdhlegal.com



CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek ways 

of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. 

Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will 

accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  

Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000	 F	 +27 (0)11 562 1111		 E		 jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6300	 F	 +27 (0)21 481 6388		E	ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.

T	 +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114

E	 cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

ONGWEDIVA
Shop No A7, Oshana Regional Mall, Ongwediva, Namibia.

T	 +264 (0) 81 287 8330	 E	 cdhnamibia@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6400	 E	 cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

WINDHOEK
1st Floor Maerua Office Tower, Cnr Robert Mugabe Avenue and Jan Jonker Street, Windhoek 10005, Namibia.

PO Box 97115, Maerua Mall, Windhoek, Namibia, 10020

T +264 833 730 100	 E cdhnamibia@cdhlegal.com
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